505531838 06/18/2019

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5578635

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
ALYN G. BROWN	08/15/2018
K. MIKE MCCOY	08/22/2018
GREGORY BARTON MOEBS	07/11/2018
GREGORY E. ARENDS	08/28/2018
DAMON J. HOYDA	07/20/2018
JESSE L. PROBST	07/10/2018
JOSEPH HAMILTON	08/16/2018
JOHN TYLER HIBBARD	08/21/2018

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	HYDRO-GEAR LIMITED PARTNERSHIP
Street Address:	1411 S. HAMILTON STREET
City:	SULLIVAN
State/Country:	ILLINOIS
Postal Code:	61951

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	16445109
Application Number:	16445089

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (312)269-1747

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 3122698000

Email: ddeuerling@ngelaw.com, patents@ngelaw.com

Correspondent Name: NEAL, GERBER & EISENBERG LLP

Address Line 1: TWO NORTH LASALLE STREET, SUITE 1700

Address Line 4: CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60602

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 036400-2202 AND 2203

NAME OF SUBMITTER: THOMAS C. MCDONOUGH

PATENT 505531838 REEL: 049508 FRAME: 0945

SIGNATURE:	/Thomas C. McDonough/
DATE SIGNED:	06/18/2019
Total Attachments: 9 source=Assignment#page1.tif source=Assignment#page2.tif source=Assignment#page3.tif source=Assignment#page4.tif source=Assignment#page5.tif source=Assignment#page6.tif source=Assignment#page7.tif source=Assignment#page8.tif source=Assignment#page9.tif	

PATENT REEL: 049508 FRAME: 0946

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

For good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we, Alyn G. Brown, residing at 1405 Barth Avenue, Indianapolis, IN 46203, United States of America; K. Mike McCoy, residing at 1948 Willow Bend Court, Avon, IN 46123, United States of America; Gregory Barton Moebs, residing at 108 Glenbrook Lane, Avon, IN 46123, United States of America; Gregory E. Arends, residing at 15069 Blue Ribbon Blvd., Fishers, IN 46040, United States of America; Damon J. Hoyda, residing at 9862 Wading Crane Avenue, McCordsville, IN 46055, United States of America; Jesse L. Probst, residing at 301 South Walnut Street, Strasburg, IL 62465, United States of America; Joseph Hamilton, residing at 531 Virginia Avenue, Indianapolis, IN 46203, United States of America; and John Tyler Hibbard, residing at 611 North Park Avenue, Unit 416, Indianapolis, IN 46204, United States of America, hereby sell and assign to Hydro-Gear Limited Partnership, a limited partnership organized and existing under the laws of the State of Illinois, having its principal place of business at 1411 South Hamilton Street, Sullivan, Illinois 61951, United States of America ("Assignee"), its successors, assigns, nominees, or other legal representatives, the entire right, title, and interest in and to the invention entitled "VEHICLE DRIVE AND CONTROL SYSTEM" (the "Subject Invention") invented by us, and the application for United States patent therefor, filed on June 18, 2018, and assigned Serial No. 62/686,519, and any and all other applications therefor or arising therefrom, including all applications claiming the benefit thereof, and all original and reissued patents granted on any such applications, and all divisions and continuations of any such applications, including the subject matter of any and all claims which may be obtained in every such patent, and the right to apply for and obtain patents, registered designs and Utility Model Registrations which may be granted thereon in any foreign countries. We further authorize the Assignee, its successors, assigns, nominees or other legal representatives, to prepare, apply for and obtain any future patent applications for the Subject Invention on our behalf. We hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States, and any official of any other country or countries foreign to the United States whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to issue said Letters Patent, Registered Designs or Utility Model Registrations to the Assignee, its successors, assigns, nominees, or other legal representatives, as assignee of the entire interest herein assigned.

We covenant that we have not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict herewith and agree that we will communicate to the Assignee, its successors, assigns, nominees, or other legal representatives, all facts known to us respecting the Subject Invention, whenever requested, and testify in any legal proceedings, sign all lawful papers, execute all non-provisional, divisional, continuation, and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths, and do all lawful acts required for such non-provisional, divisional, continuation, or reissue applications, or the procuring thereof, and that if and when the Assignee, its successors, assigns, nominees, or other legal representatives desire to file a disclaimer relating thereto, we will, upon request, sign all lawful papers required for the filing of such disclaimer.

We further covenant and agree that we will, at any time upon request, do everything legally possible to aid the Assignee, its successors, assignees, nominees, or other legal representatives, either in its or their own names, to apply for, obtain, and enforce proper patent and/or Utility Model protection for the Subject Invention in all countries, all without further consideration but at the expense of the Assignee, its successors, assigns, nominees, or other legal representatives.

PATENT REEL: 049508 FRAME: 0947

Assignment Serial No. 62/686,519 036400-2201 (220US1)

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand this 💆 day of	<u> 105457</u> , 2018.
	The state of the s
Alyn G. B	rown
NOTARIAL CERTIFICATE State of: Lyonard)	BRUCE MARION EICHER Hamilton County My Commission Expires December 3, 2025
State of: Lugiand) County of: Hamilton)	
Subscribed and sworn to before me this % May of <u>AUGUS</u> , 2018.	
Notary Public: My commission expires:	<u> </u>
IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand this day of	2019
114 1 LOT INTO 14 1 WITE RESOLUTION SET MY MAIN MIS day of	, 2016.
Y/ 3 X 1 3 A	
K. Mike M	icCoy
NOTARIAL CERTIFICATE	
State of:)) SS.	
County of:	
Subscribed and sworn to before me this day of, 2018.	
Notary Public: My commission expires:	

IN TE	ESTIMONY WHEREOF, I h	ave hereunto set	my hand this day of	, 2018.
			Alyn G. Brown	***************************************
NOTARIAL O	CERTIFICATE			
State of:)		
County of:) SS.)		
Subscribed an	d sworn to before me this		, 2018.	
			commission expires:	
***************************************			,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,	***************************************
IN TE	ESTIMONY WHEREOF, I h	ave hereunto set	my hand this day of	, 2018.
			Lun July	
			K. Mike McCoy	()
NOTARIAL (CERTIFICATE			***
State of:	Indiana)		
County of:	Marion) SS.)		
Subscribed an	nd sworn to before me this 22	ad day of Augus	it , 2018, by t. Mite	McCoy
Notary Public	17 / 3/!		commission expires: August	
-			*	·
		TRENTON MORTON		
	Marion 🕻	Notary Public - Seal County - State of Ind		
		ssion Number NP071: nission Expires Aug 8		

Assignment Serial No. 62/686,519 036400-2201 (220US1)

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto:	set my hand this 11 day of July , 2018.
	Jegoch Bautan Morls Gregory Barton Moebs
NOTARIAL CERTIFICATE State of:	OFFICIAL SEAL THIAGO SANTANA NOTARY PUBLIC - INDIANA HENDRICKS COUNTY My Comm. Express 11-30-2022 My commission expires: //-30-2022
IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto	Gregory E. Arends
NOTADIAI CEDTIEICATE	
NOTARIAL CERTIFICATE	
State of:)) SS.	
County of:)	
Subscribed and sworn to before me this day of	, 2018.
Notary Public:	Av commission expires:

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF	F, I have hereunto set m	y hand this day of	, 2018.
	ýmm	Gregory Barton M	loebs
NOTARIAL CERTIFICATE			
State of:)		
County of:) SS.)		
Subscribed and sworn to before me th	is day of	, 2018.	
Notary Public:	My co	ommission expires:	
		.0000000000000000000000000000000000000	
IN TESTIMONY WHEREOR	E. I have hereunto set m	whand this DK day of Ass	2018
IN ILSTIMONT WILKEON	, i nave nereumo sei m	y hand this se day of vyo	-3 6 3 7 , &V 1 0 v
			······
		Gregory E. Arer	ıds
NOTARIAL CERTIFICATE			
State of: <u>Indiana</u>)		
County of: Macon) SS.)		
Subscribed and swors to before me th	is274 day of Augu	st , 2018, by Grego	icy E. Arends
Notary Public: Ander That	My co	ommission expires: \\ \S \cdot \S \cdot \}	
***	TSENTON MORTON	and the off	
	TRENTON MORTON Notary Public - Seal Marion County - State of Indi	ana	
Å A	Commission Number NP0715 My Commission Expires Aug 8,	2026	

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereun	to set my hand this 20 day of Thuy, 2018.
	1 1//
	Damon J. Hoyda
NOTARIAL CERTIFICATE	TARA NICOLE MCDANIEL NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF INDIANA
State of: Indiana)	NO. 697452 QUALIFIED IN RUSH COUNTY
County of: Marion)	
Subscribed and sworn to before me this 20day of	<u>July</u> , 2018.
Notary Public: Tera Men Mel Saide	My commission expires: 03/02/2025
IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunt	o set my hand this day of, 2018.
	Jesse L. Probst
NOTARIAL CERTIFICATE	
State of:	
State of:) SS. County of:)	
Subscribed and sworn to before me this day of _	, 2018.
Notary Public:	My commission expires:

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand this day of, 20	18.
Damon J. Hoyda	
NOTARIAL CERTIFICATE	
State of:)	
) SS. County of:)	
Subscribed and sworn to before me this day of, 2018.	
Notary Public: My commission expires:	
	00000000
IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand this 10 day of July 20	18.
Jesse L. Probst	
NOTARIAL CERTIFICATE OFFICIAL SEAL	n dhedhedh
State of: DONALD G. ROUSSE	
County of: Moul - 18 (20)	1, 2020
Subscribed and swarn to before me this Aday of, 2018.	
Notary Publice John My commission expires: 10/2/20	

וד או	ESTIMONY WHEREOF, I h	ave hereunto set	my hand this //e day of // Hugust	ر 2018.
		****	Joseph Hamilton	
NOTARIAL	CERTIFICATE		*	
State of:	44)		
County of:	four william) SS.)		
Notary Public	MY C	ISTRATION NO. 7518312 COMM. EXPIRES: 09/30/2020 VIRGINAL COMM. EXPIRES: 09/30/2020	commission expires: <u>oq ->0.2020</u>	_, 2018.
		****	John Tyler Hibbard	
NOTARIAL	<u>CERTIFICATE</u>			
State of:)		
County of:) SS.)		
Subscribed as	nd sworn to before me this	day of	, 2018.	
Notary Public	e.	Mv	commission expires:	

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hav	e hereunto	o set my hand this day of	, 2018.
		Joseph Hamilton	
NOTARIAL CERTIFICATE			
State of:)) SS.		
County of:	_) 55.		
Subscribed and sworn to before me this	_day of	, 2018.	
Notary Public:		My commission expires:	efectives)
***************************************	000000000000000000000000000000000000000		***************************************
IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hav	e hereunto	o set my hand this 21 day of August	. 2018.
, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,		o set my hand this 21 day of August Out Hilbard	annama, J
		John Tyler Hibbard	*****************
NOTARIAL CERTIFICATE		,	
State of: Indiana)		
County of: Marion	SS.		
Subscribed and sworn to before me this 215	- ' tday of	American 2018 by John T. His	bbard
Notary Public:		My commission expires: 7-8-2026	
rotary rubic.		wy commission expires.	
			
TRENTON MOI Notary Public Marion County - Stat	- Seal te of Indiana		
Commission Number My Commission Expire	es Aug 8, 2026	6	

5